(R-2017-482)

Sy 1/
RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311162 . é ‘é"'/7

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  1JUN 072017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE CITYWIDE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH
HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL COMPANY (HERC) TO
INCREASE EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY FOR THE RENTAL
OF VARIOUS LARGE EQUIPMENT AND EXERCISE NEXT
OPTION YEAR.

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2013, North Carolina State University (NCSU) issued a
Request for Proposal (RFP) (#63-JGD10070) for equipment rental; and
. WHEREAS, on April 1, 2014, based on the results of the competitive bid process, NCSU
awarded a contract for three years with two additional one year options with HERC (Contract No
31172). On March 23, 2015, the City’s Purchasing Agent certified in writing that the Contract
meets the reciuirements sets forth in SDMC section 22.3208; and

WHEREAS, this cooperative agreement was certified for the following reasons:

1. The Contract is in the Best Interest of the City because it will help ensure timely
completion of construction project by allowing City forces access to an extensive
list of equipment options that are readily available.

2. The Contract is in the City’s Economic Advantage because HERC has agreed to
provide equipment rentals at Gold Level pricing which is an average of a 39.5%
discount from published retail pricing.

3. The Contract was awarded using a process that complies with the Policies and

Regulations as stipulated in the San Diego Municipal Code; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2017-482)

WHEREAS, by increasing the expenditure authority, the City Council is not obligating
City Funding. Departments may only spend what is approved and available in their operating
budgets; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his
designee is authorized to execute the Second Amendment to the Agreement to increase the
expenditure authority on the current Citywide Hertz Equipment Rental Contract (HERC) for the
rental of various light to heavy equipment from $3,000000 to $11,000,000 for the remaining
duration of the conract (last option year expires March 31, 2019), exercise the next option year,
and recognizes vendor name change from Hertz Equipment Rental Company to HERC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend
an amount not to exceed amount of $11,000,000 from various funds, contingent on the approval
of the annual Appropriation Ordinance, the approval of the corresponding fiscal year Adopted
Budget, and the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certiﬁcétes certifying that
the funds necessary for the expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Christine M. Leone
Deputy City Attorney

CML:bas

April 3, 2017
Or.Dept:P&C

CC No, N/A

Doc. No.: 1475804

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2017-482)

I certify that the forego

Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
meeting of JU%‘l 06 Zﬂﬁ . :

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk b\

Deﬁuty ity Cle

Approved: é / 7 / 17 77 ,g//t/ / -

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

By

Vetoed:

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on JUN 0 6 2017 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nayé Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry Jﬁ U] ] []
Lorie Zapf U L B []
Chris Ward m [ 0 0
Myrtle Cole LZ 0 [ 0
Mark Kersey ﬂ ] U] L]
Chris Cate M U ] U]
Scott Sherman g [ 0 []
David Alvarez g ] ] []
Georgette Gomez Q’ ] ] ]

JUN 07 201

Date of final passage

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MATL. AND

(Seal) o ' City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

311162

Resolution Number R-




